AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

October 20, 2009 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3™ Floor)

[ Mayor Guinta calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Authonzing General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds in the amount of One
Hundred Fifteen Million Dollars ($115,000,000) for Refunding Certain
Outstanding Municipal Revenue Bonds of the City issued on Behalf of
Manchester Airport.”

“Amending the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds m the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) for the FY
2009 CIP 214509 Homeless Health Care ~ American Recovery & Reinvestment
Act Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriatimg funds in the amount of Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred Three
Dollars ($53,403) for the FY 2010 CIP 410510 Justice Assistance Grant
Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Nine
Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars ($380,937) for the FY 2010 CIP 412410 COPS
Child Sexual Predater Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars
($1,600,000}) for the FY 2010 CIP 511310 McIntyre Ski Lodge Reconstruction
Project.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be Enrolled.



10/26/09 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of 2

4.

CIP Budget Authorizations:

214509
210910
410310
410510
412410
511310

Homeless Health Care — American Recovery Reimvestment Act
VISTA

GTEAP & EPOP (Domestic Violence Funding)

Justice Assistance Grant

COPS Child Sexual Predator Program

Melntyre Ski Lodge Reconstruction Project

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved subject to
the final adoption of related resolutions,

[f there is no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Manchester
Neto Hampslive

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A RESOLUTION

"Authorizing General Airport Revenue Refunding Bonds in the amount of One
Hundred Fificen Million Dollars ($115,000,000) for Refunding Certain '
Outstanding Municipal Revenue Bonds of the City issued on Behalf of Manchester
Adrport”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

SECTION 1. That there be and herchy is authorized under and parsuant to Chapter 33-B
of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated (the Municipal Revenue Bond Act)
and any other enabling authority, the issuance and sale of refunding municipal revenue
bonds of the City in the aggregate principal amount of One Hundred Fifteen Million
Dotlars ($115,000,000) at one time or from time to time as one or more separate bond
issues for purposes stated in Section 33-B:8 of said Act, as more specifically hereinafter
indicated. Except as otherwise provided by faw and this resolution, discretion to fix the
date, maturities, place of payment, form and other details of each issue of said refunding
bonds and of any refunding escrow agreement or agreements necessary in connection
therewith and of providing for the sale thersof is hereby delegated to the Finance Officer.

SECTION 2. That the refunding municipal revenue bonds authorized to be issued by
this resolution shall be issued in accordance with the provisions of the City’s General
Airport Revenue Bond Resolution adopted by the City as of October 1, 1998, as amended
and supplemented to the date hereof {the “Resolution”). Any refunding municipal
revenue bonds authorized to be issued by this resolution shali not constitute a pledge of
the full faith and credit of the City, but rather shall be payable solely from revenues
derived through the operation of the Manchester Ajrport, as more {ully set forth in the
Resolution. :

SECTION 3. That the proceeds of said refunding municipal revenue bonds be and they
are hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying all or part of those portions of the
City's General Airport Revenue Bonds issued from time to time in accordance with the
Resolution, on behalf of the Manchester Alrport, at or prior to their stated maturities or
upon acceleration or redemption, as the case may be, including payment of the
redemption premium thereon, all or part of the interest due on or prior to their redemption
date and costs of issuing and marketing the refunding municipal revenue bonds.

SECTION 4. Resolved that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

{
J—



ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Nine

A BEesoLUTION

‘“Amerzdiné the FY 2009 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000} for the FY 2009
CIP 214509 Homeless Health Care — American Recovery & Reinvestment Act Prograrm.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2009 CIP as contained in the
2009 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table | contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$1,000 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services

Administration to implement health care services for homeless persons in Manchester;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it reselved that the 2009 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:
FY 2009 CIP 214509 Homeless Health Care - American Recovery & Reinvestment Act Program

- $1,000 Federal
(from $123,792 to $124,792)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A ResoLuTion

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred Three Dollars
($53,403) for the FY 2010 CIP 410510 Justice Assistance Grant Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$53,403 from the United States Department of Justice for the implementation of the Jostice
Assistance Grant Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, be 1t resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:
By increasing:

FY 2010 CIP 410510 — Justice Assistance Grant Program - $53,403 Federal
(from $100,000 to $153,403)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.



Uity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Nine

A REsoLuTiON

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Three Hundred Fighty Thousand Nine Hundred
Thirty Seven Dollars ($380,937) for the FY 2010 CIP 412410 COPS Child Sexual
Predator Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and :

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
$380,937 from the United States Department of Justice for the implementation of the COPS
Child Sexual Predator Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it reselved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2010 CIP 412410 - COPS Child Sexual Predator Program - $380,937 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

-



(lity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the year Twe Thousand and Nine

A BESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars
(31,600,000} for the FY 2010 CIP 511310 Mclntyre Ski Lodge Reconstruction: Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 4 contains all sources of General Obligation Bond funds te be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS,  the BMA desires to fund the cost of building demolition and construction of a
new Mcntyre Ski Area lodge;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resoived that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:
FY2010 CIP 511310 — Mcntyre Ski Lodge Reconstruction Project - $1,600,000 Bond

Resolved, that this Resolntion shall take effect upon its passage.



" CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION ! e e

CiP# | 214509 Project Year: ; 2008 CIP Resolutian:

Title: EI!_—|orne§ess Health Care - American Recovery & ReinvestmeitrAct 7} Amending Resolution:

Administering Department:  Health Department o J Revision: T i
e TR T ——
| Project Description: [The American Recovery & Reinvestimant Act of 2008 includes funds for increased health care services for !
| ithe homeless at existing sites, and for spikes in demand to serve uninsurad populations. :
|
| J

_ _J

Federal Grants | FederalGrant: [ Yes | [Epvironreen al | ReviewRequired: | No

Grant Executed: . Completed: T 7
1 Program Initiation - o o
2 |Program Completion ﬁ
3 - N
: j,,,,, e _;
5 e i
Expected Completion Date:
. Line item Budget | | FEDERAL [ ™ et e

Salaries and Wages
Fringes

Design/Engineering

Pianning

Consultant Fees

Construction Admin

Land Acquisition

Equipment

Overhead

Construction Contracts

Other | stearsago |l

$124,792.00 | |

T Sizazeann]

Revision #1 - Budget increased from §123,792 fo $1"§t-€","?92 due to the receipt of additional grant funds.

COMMENTS:gQProgram initiation and compietion dates determined by the grantor. City will raceive reimbursement for expanses prior te_i
idate of execution for agreement. Funds received from the United States Department of Health and Hurman Services ‘
Healih Resources and Services Administration. ;

| |
; o |

Planning Department/Startup Form - §7/31/08 Total Funded: | 8124792

e




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION | -

cp# [ 210910

Project Year: g

201_0 N CIP Resolution;

Title:  JVISTA

Amending Resolution:

Administering Depariment ﬂHeaith Depariment

Revision:

[ 5262605~

Project Description:

Program funding to pay salary of VISTA Program Coordinator. The Vi
agencies throughout the City. These programs assist |

care initiatives and reduction in crime and graffit.

a

' Federal Grants j Federal Grant: B

STA program supports seven
ow income families through youth activities, health

: Environméntéiﬂ Review Reguired: f_i_

|Community Service. Line item Budget - Other - includes funding for a dedicated
authorization 10/20/09, grant allows for reimbursement beginning 9/27/08.

|

L

phone line and mileage. Board

Grant Executed: i o ' _ Completed: T
'\ _Critical Events |
1 [Program Initiation - - r“"'”?/%Tz_()’ééfﬁ'T
2 Program Completion i __ B 'gﬂ‘j L 6/30/2010 |
3 - T T
‘| S R — |
55 - _ — . _l oo ]
Expected Compietion Date: | 6/30/2010 |
Line ltem Budget l [~FEDERAL | N E ToTAL
Salaries and Wages . ' $356,000.00 | [—gm—ﬁsnav&)kl i '''''' B MF r—uﬁgﬁﬁﬁm
Fringes L $9‘ooo.oowJ { $0.00 | | 8000 || $9,ooo.dﬁ
Design/Engineering T $000 ] [~ " s000 ] [ Tsooo] || 5000
Pianning B $0.00 | [ 0] $0.00 i
Consultant Fees [ s0.00 | [ '
Construction Admin  soo0 ]
Land Acquisition 3 $0.00 | [
Equipment B $0.00 | |
Cverhead ﬁiav """"""" $0.00 | ir
Construction Contracts [ $0.0GT [
Other j $1,000.00 ] | s0.00 ] [ $6.00 _$1,00000 |
Lo Torar | | s4s00000 | [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 |  545,000.00 |
Revisions | o ) . ]
. - ~ |
| —— S
L S |
={Aj''C'ir\/'ﬁl\‘/li.%“'N;i"S_ [Grant estimated to be $280,000, 345,000 actually received. Funds received frbrﬁ the Corp.or;ti.oh for‘ l\.!aéi;a;}al' an.ﬁ“

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/04/00

Totat Funded: j

.. 345,000

b.o



For Gfi%ici;i Usg O'xaig-;
Notice of Grant Award o Corporation for Nattonal and Community Service
IR 601 Walnut Sireet, Suite 876 E
1 Pliiladelphia, PA 19106

VisTAState e e
_Grantee L o ) h
Cily of Manchsster New Hampshire - D - LB 025000517 h

E528 Bim Strest o/o Munchester Hf:alt}z Iﬁcpwrmamt Manchester N Q’i H}I

Award Information

AgreementNo..  QOVSANBOO! ProjectPericd:
Amgndment No.: 1 Budget Padod;
CEDA No.: 94013

fward Description

THIS BUDGET REVISION AWARDE ¥

MONTHS OF FUNDS BEGINNING: 09/27)

Purpose

The purpose of this award is to assist tht" Spmm,m in mrrymg et gt .ﬂun@m{‘mm* T4 project as authiorized wnder
Title I, Part A of the Domestic Volunieer § Vet Astof 1973, 4s wmended (Pub, L. 93. .

Funding lnfoﬁnaﬁan » :

Current Year ’Zﬁ:;,:;ﬁ’;‘:?’ "’““‘ifﬂ"‘"?"*e'

Tisie Year -

"Tatel Gbliguted by CNCS 50 ‘5'3@5-.0_‘@{} |

Bitanes {Camyonary 5 s

Tow Awiable 50 s |

C umuI;l—i;} Funding for Projact Penmﬂ

Total Awnrded in Provious Years = L5} ,

Tol CNCS Funds Awarded o Date s45,000 |
Fuﬁding Source and Amount L L -
2009--0PE1-A23-CO0-61 1094101 o L BARQ00 .06

Speclal Conditions

for AmeriCorps*VISTAY seanie
nitted 4o the Corporation Program

Grasitees shall prapare 2 Project Progsesy Rf.&
annually ot the end of the 2nd, and 4t
Manager no later than 30 days affer theef

b Project Sponsor agraes
tion, and all apphcable
project in gecordance
porting doourmants, and
titng for support grants
OUBTR222 pof; terms and

Terms of Accepiance: By .ﬂcee 1§71
1o comply with all terms: and oo
federal statutes, reguiations, ahd g
with thi: approved projert ap;:lmatian,
other reprasentations made in BB o
are located at hitps Wegrants.ons. go. Htigrisf : S
conditions for program grants dns. o A
httpe:/fegranis.cng. govitennsandgon fitimas ~AQ,TCﬁrﬁgram;jReviﬁeéjDﬁaﬂ:Zga;ﬁst;xf.

Page]
For Official Use Uity

Y5




CIP #:

Title:

... 2103810,

Project Year:

GiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

[GTEAPREPOP {Domestig Violence Funding)

CIP Resaolution:

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

Project Description:

Funding to pay for two additional officers for the Domestic Assault Reaction Team, a Victim Advocate,
domestic violence fraining, overtime for court appearances, and funding for Domestic Violence Unit
(DVLU) partners.

Federal Grants | Federal Grant: T Yes :“”Em',{;g;;menta;i Review Required:
Grant Executed: Compieted:
1 Program Initiation | 10/01/2009
2 |Program Completion } 9/30/2011
3 T
4 ,
5 I
" Expected Completion Date: [ omoo11 |
- Line item Budget ! ] FEDERAL | 3 I I e
Salaries and Wages $221,789.00 | [ $0.00 $000 | | | §221.789.00 |
Fringes $76.707.00 . $0.00 $0.00 | §76,707.00 |
Design/Engineering ‘WZWOi r_ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 '
Planning ’ $0.00 | [ 50.00 | | $000 | | 5000 ]
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | v__f_w_m@mgcu
Construction Admin i $0.00 | | $0.00 | | §000 ) [ 000
Land Acquisition | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | s000 | | [ 8000
Equipment | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | s0.00 | [ $0.00 |
Overhead ] $0.00 ; | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts E §0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00F 1 $0.00
Other | s101,504.00 | s0.00 | [ $0.00 1 |1 $101,504.00 |
| $400,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $400,000.00 |

. Revisions |

COMMENTS !‘Funds received from United States Depariment of Justice Office on Violence Against Women. Line item Budget - ;
‘ :Other - includes funding for mandatory travel, office suppiies, postage, YWCA Crisis Service Advocate {salary and |

|benef ts), inferpreter services and cell phone services., Board authorization 10/20/2008, grant aliows for reimbursement
beginning 10/01/2009.

i

i
i

Planning Department/Startup Form - G7/01/09

Total Funded:

$400,000




cipw [T 410810 Project Year: [ 2010 ClP Resolution: [ 5/26/2008 |
Titte: i:l%iﬁ*ﬁ‘??mﬁ§§.?§t§.,fi9%.,§§£€%f?l.v. B : Amending Resolution: ]
Administering Department I‘Poiice Depaﬁfz}gnt Revision:

g Project Description: U.S. Department of Justice funding to purchase equipment for support of various law enforcement

‘ functions.

|

H

i
Federal Grants ; Federai Grant: B Environmental i Review Reguired: | ~ No ]

Grant Executed: Completed:
1 Program Initiation | | 10/1/2009
2 Program Completion B 9302012
3 N
51 Jo
Expected Completion Date: ‘:@’307_2971: _j
Line ltem Budget | [~Fpera [ . [CoToTR
Salaries and Wages ‘ﬁ $0.00 $0.0E_1 ‘ $0.00 ‘ L_ $00_07_‘
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Design/Engineering B $0.00 | $0.00 | | $000, [ §0.00 |
Planning F 5000 | | 50.00 | ! $000) |1 8000
Consultant Fees r N _ 50 OOﬁ L SOOG_;
Construction Admin [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Land Acguisition | 8000 | §0.00 | | $0.00 |
Equipment | $15340300 1| $0.00 || $0.00 |
Overhead L s0o0 | $000 | | $0.00 |
Construction Confracts | $0.0C | | $0.00 | {_ o $0.00_____]
Other | $0.00 | §0.00 | 50.00 |
| s15340300 | | s0.00 | [ s0.00 ! | $153,403.00 |
" Revisions l Revision 1 - Budget increased from $100,000 to $153,403 dus to the ressint of addigonal grant funds. ]
éj'é'{)MMEENTS:EFunds received from the United States Department of Justice. Board authorization 10/20/2009, grant allows for |
reimbursement beginning 10/01/2008. Equipment to be purchased includes: computers, radar units, traffic counters, i
recording systems, and digital cameras. !
|
i
Planning Department/Startup Form - 67/01/09 Total Funded: I $153,4G3
E g



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION b,

CIP Resolution:

ClP# ... 412410 Project Year: | 2010 |
Titte:  JCOPS Child Sexual Predator Program ]

Amending Resolution:

Administering Department iPoIichggartment

Revision:

10/20/2008 |

Project Description:

equipment.

-U.S. Department of Justice funding to pay salaries and bensfits of Wo
Police Officers for 2 years.

Child Sexual Predator Program

In addition, funding will be used to pay Probation and Paroie Officars to
conduct sex offender compliance checks as well as reimbusemeant for travel associ

ated with training and |

Federal Grants ﬂ Federal Grant: Yes - Enwronmental! Review Required:
Grant Executed: Completed:

1 |Program Initiation B I [ tormzoce 1
2 Program Completion 8/30/2011 |
3 I 7 T
4 '" j ]
5 ¢ |

e L

Expected Completion Date: .

| Line ltem Budget | i

| FEDERAL 1{ =N RN TOTAL ‘
Salaries and Wages | $225876.00 | $0.00 | | $000 | |1 $225876.00 |
Fringes | $108,850.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $108,850.00 |
Design/Engineering [ s0.00 | [ s0.00 | [ $0.00 |
Planning ; $0.00° $G{39j \ $0.00 |
Consultant Fees { $0.0C I o 5000 B $0.00 L
Construction Admin B $0.00 | [ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | 1 {
Land Acquisition , $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ 000 | [ 000
Equipment i $3,000.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $3,000.00 |
Overhead B $0.00 | | $0.00 | |1 $0.00 |
Construction Contracts ] $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Other B 50.00 1 [ $0.00 | | $43211.00 |
TOTAL _ sweomoo [ [ seoo [T saoo] [ swosueo
Revisions l L N |
e - |

I COMMENTS

Board authorization 10/20/2009, grant aliows for reimbursement be
used for the purchase of two computers. Funding for the Other line item will be used for travel
{$9.560), printing {§1,000) and Probation and Parole Officers for sex offender compliance checks ($32,651)

associated with training

ginning 10/01/2009. Funding for equipment will be _:

i

i
5

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09

Total Funded:

;f
A3
o

by

it




CIP # 5113‘?0

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |-

Project Year: gm

—a

CiP Resolution: r

Title:

Amending Resolution: 1

Administering Depariment iParkS, Recreation, and Cametery

Revision:

L 5/26/2009

Project Description:

Clty's portion of the cost for demailtion of the existin
Area l.odge and equipment fit up.

g building and construction of 2 new Mcintyre Ski

Federal Grants | Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

1 IProject initiation

Project Complefion

Expected Compietion Date:

j Line Item Budget I ! T ' =] TR

J Salzries and Wages ; $0.00 L $0.00 50.00 | $0.00 %
Fringes i 80.00 | $0.00 | $O.D{3j $0.00
Design/Engineering i $0.00 | F $@ me_é“{lﬁw] L 80.00]
Planning | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $000 || " so00
Consultant Fees % 30.00 ¢ $0.00 | ] $66€TJ rw—ﬂ $0.00 |
Construction Admin | $0.00 ¢ | $0.00 | | 5000 ) | §6.00]
Land Acquisition [ $0.00 | | $000 | [ 80001 || sn0n]
Equipment [~ 830000000 | [ $0.00 || $0.00 ;[ $300.000.00 |
Overhead I $0.00 | | $0.00 | | s000 - | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | $1300,000.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 j' | $1,300,000.00 |
Other o | $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | se.o0 | | [ $0.00 |
o TOTAL [ $1.600,00000 | sa.00 [ $000] [ $1,600,000.00

' -Revisions ;

L

.
5
|
|

f:&ﬁ_MM_ENTS:ﬂ City portion of project for cansiruction, demolitian, and butlding of new Ski Lodge.

H

i

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09

Total Funded:

| $1,600,000

-y

Pt




